

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-1771

WILLIAM COX and MARTHA COX,

Petitioners,

vs.

ST. JOSEPH'S HOSPITAL,
ERIC CASTELLUCCI, M.D.,
and EMERGENCY MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA, LLC,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT
COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA, SECOND DISTRICT

PETITIONERS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

WAGNER, VAUGHAN &
McLAUGHLIN, P.A.
601 Bayshore Blvd., Suite 910
Tampa, Florida 33606

BRENNAN HOLDEN & KAVOUKLIS,
P.A.
115 South Newport Avenue
Tampa, Florida 33606
-and-
PODHURST ORSECK, P.A.
25 West Flagler Street, Suite 800
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 358-2800 / Fax (305) 358-2382

BY: JOEL D. EATON
Fla. Bar No. 203513

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. The district court's decision conflicts with decisions holding that an expert opinion that a medical defendant's conduct, "to a high degree of medical probability" or "more likely than not," caused a patient damage is direct evidence on the issue, sufficient to defeat a motion for directed verdict.....	3
B. The district court's decision conflicts with decisions holding that an expert can give a competent opinion without disclosing the underlying facts supporting the opinion	7
C. The district court's decision conflicts with other settled principles of the law governing the sufficiency of the evidence in medical malpractice cases.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Atkins v. Humes</i> , 110 So. 2d 663 (Fla. 1959).....	9
<i>Centex-Rooney Construction Co., Inc. v. Martin County</i> , 706 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	9
<i>City of Hialeah v. Weatherford</i> , 466 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	8
<i>Florida Department of Transportation v. Armadillo Partners, Inc.</i> , 849 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 2003).....	8
<i>Fried v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 904 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	8
<i>Gershanik v. Department of Professional Regulation</i> , 458 So. 2d 302 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	9
<i>Golden Hills Turf & Country Club, Inc. v. Buchanan</i> , 273 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 1973).....	10
<i>Gooding v. University Hospital Building, Inc.</i> , 445 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1984).....	5
<i>H. K. Corp. v. Estate of Miller</i> , 405 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	9
<i>Hancock v. Schorr</i> , 941 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006)	3
<i>Harris v. Gandy</i> , 34 Fla. L. Weekly D264 (Fla. 1st DCA Jan. 30, 2009).....	3
<i>Harris v. Josephs of Greater Miami, Inc.</i> , 122 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1960).....	7

TABLE OF CASES

	Page
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994).....	7-8
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 478 So. 2d 1110 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	9
<i>McQueen v. Jersani</i> , 909 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	3
<i>Myron v. South Broward Hospital District</i> , 703 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	8
<i>Olsten Health Services, Inc. v. Cody</i> , 979 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008)	3
<i>Quinn v. Millard</i> , 358 So. 2d 1378 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	9
<i>Sims v. Helms</i> , 345 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 1977).....	9
<i>Singleton v. West Volusia Hospital Authority</i> , 442 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	3
<i>Wale v. Barnes</i> , 278 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1973).....	3, 4, 5, 6

AUTHORITIES

§90.705(1), Fla. Stat.....	7, 8
